



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

ORIGINAL SUIT No. - 9 of 2023

Bhagwaan Shree Baal Krishn Keshav Dev
Virajmaan Khewat No. 255 And 6 Others

.....Plaintiff(s)

Versus

U.P. Sunni Central Waqf Board And 3
Others

.....Defendant(s)

Counsel for Plaintiff(s)	:	Amitabh Trivedi, Arya Suman Pandey, Ganesh Prasad Nigam
Counsel for Defendant(s)	:	Afjal Ahmad, Azim Ahmad Kazmi, Hare Ram, Nasiruzzaman, Pranav Ojha, Saumya Srivastava

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Case called out.
2. Sri Saurabh Tiwari (through video conferencing) and Vishnu Shankar Jain, Prabhash Pandey, Pradeep Kumar Sharma, Ms. Saumya Srivastava, Amit Shukla, Amitabh Trivedi, Arya Suman Pandey, learned counsel for the plaintiffs are present.
3. Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi, Sri Mehmood Pracha (through video conferencing), Sri Nasiruzzaman, Sri Afzal Ahmad, Hare Ram Tripathi, Imran, Tanveer Ahmad Khan, Azeem Ahmad Kazmi, Shashi Prakash Singh, Senior Advocate, assisted by Sri Manoj Kumar Singh, Utkarsh Tripathi, holding brief of Sri Pranav Ojha, learned counsel for the defendants, are present.
4. Following applications are pending for disposal:-
 - a. **58Ka1** Application under Order VI Rule 17 read with Section 151 CPC (Permit Defendant No. 2 to amend the written statement by adding paras 8(a) and 8 (b) after para

8 of the Preliminary objections as set out in para 3 of the present Application);

- b. **75Ga2** Application under section 151 CPC on behalf of Defendant No. 2 (Pass appropriate directions to ensure that the original documents filed in Suit O.S. No. 4/2023 will be read and taken into consideration in the present suit as well);
- c. **74Ga2** Application for directions to comply with the Official Language Act 1963 and Chapter VII Rule 8 of Allahabad High Court Rules 1952 filed on behalf of Defendant No. 2;
- d. **61Ga2** Application for directions under Section 151 CPC (Pass appropriate orders for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents before framing issues);
- e. **60Ga2** Application for directions under Section 151 CPC (Decide the application for recall of order dated 11.01.2024 before proceeding further with the suits and/or framing issues);
- f. **76Ga2** Application under section 151 CPC (Keep suit Nos. 1/2023, 2/2023, 4/2023, 5/2023, 6/2023, 7/2023, 9/2023, 10/2023, 11/2023, 12/2023, 13/2023, 14/2023, 15/2023, 16/2023, 18/2023 in abeyance by staying further proceedings in the said Suits till the disposal of Suit No. 17/2023);
- g. **82Ga2** Application under section 151 CPC (Stay all further proceedings in suit Nos. 1/2023, 2/2023, 3/2023, 4/2023, 5/2023, 6/2023, 7/2023, 9/2023, 10/2023, 11/2023, 12/2023, 13/2023, 14/2023, 15/2023, 16/2023, 18/2023 forthwith, and proceed with Suit No. 17/2023);
- h. **88Ka1** Application under Order VI Rule 17 read with section 151 CPC (Permit the Applicant/Defendant No. 2

to cure the inadvertent defects and file an amended/additional written statement after curing the inadvertent defects set out in para no. 3).

5. List on 30.01.2026, at 2:00 p.m., for objections and disposal of afore-mentioned applications along with leading Original Suit No. 1 of 2023.

6. In the meantime, the parties shall file written statements.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

December 12, 2025

Shivangi/Shalu Verma